The Ethical Consumer

Rob Harrison
Terry Newholm
Deirdre Shaw

MBibliothek

(DSAGE Publications

London ¢ Thousand Oaks ¢ New Delhi



Co ntents

Notes on Contributors

Foreword

Ed Mayo
Acknowledgements

Introduction

Rob Harrison, Terry Newholm and Deirdre Shaw
Defining the Ethical Consumer

PART ONE
Theorising Ethical Consumption

1 Philosophy and Ethical Consumption
Clive Barnett, Philip Cafaro and Terry Newholm
Introduction
Rules, Consequences and the Ethics of Consumption
Living Virtuously and Motivating Ethical Consumption
Ethical Consumption or the Ethics of Consumption?
Conclusion

2 The Consumer as Economic Voter
Roger A. Dickinson and Mary L. Carsky
Introduction
Importance of Consumption
Consumers Maximizing Utility
Consumer Sovereignty
The Stakeholder Concept
Boycotts
Voting Through Ethical Purchase Behavior
Group Perspective
Consumer Citizenship
Reactions of Firms

PART TWO
Campaigners and Consumers

3 A Brief History of Consumer Activism
Tim Lang and Yiannis Gabriel

XVii

XiX

11

11
11
17
21
24

25

25
26
27
28
29

30

36
36

39



Contents

Introduction 39
The Need to Understand Active Consumers and Campaigners 39
Firg¢ Wave: Co-operative Consumers 41
Second Wave: Vaue-for-money Consumers 44
Third Wave: Naderism 46
Fourth Wave: Alternative Consumers. 48
The Future: Convergence of Continued Divergence? 51
Conclusion 52
4 Pressure Groups, Campaigns and Consumers 55
Rob Harrison
Introduction 55
Part 1. Factors Influencing the Growth of Ethical
Consumer Behaviours 56
Pat 2: The Market Campaign 60
Part 3: Trading Campaigners and Campaigning Traders 63
Part 4: Developing Concepts 65
Conclusions 67
5 Informing Ethical Consumers 69
Hannah Berry and Morven McEachern
Introduction 69
Government Data 70
Campaign Group Data 76
Speciaigt Ethica Consumer Publications 78
Private Sector 81
Impact of New Technology 84
Problems with Informing Ethical Consumers 85
Conclusion 86
6 The Effectiveness of Ethical Consumer Behaviour 89
Scott Clouder and Rob Harrison
Introduction 89
Consumer Boycotts 90
Positive Buying 96
Other Financial Data 97
Secondary Effects 9
Unintended Consequences 100
Key Factors in Effectiveness and Success 101
Conclusions 102
PART THREE
Understanding Ethical Consumers
Case Studying Ethical Consumers Projects and Strategies 107
Terry Newholm
Introduction 107
Consumer Culture and Consumer Research 107

Case study 109



Contents

Ethical Consumers: A Multiple Case Study Approach 111
Projects and Strategies 116
Theorising: "Distancing/ "Integrating' and "Rationalising’ 121
Conclusion 123 VI
9 Using Existential-Phenomenological Interviewing to
Explore Meanings of Consumption 125
HeleneCherrier
Introduction 125
The Philosophy of Existential Phenomenology and the
Ethics of Consumption 127
Existential-Phenomenological Interviewing and the
study of ethical consumers 128
Sx Examples of Existential-Phenomenological
Interviews 130
Discussion 134
Conclusion 135
9 Modelling Consumer Decision Making in Fair Trade 137
Deirdre Shaw
Introduction 137
Theoretical Framework 138
Criticisms of the Modified Theory of Planned Behaviour 141
Methodology 143
Development of the Model of Ethical Consumer Decision Making 144
Conclusion 151
10 Identifying and Profiling Appard Labd Users 155
Marsha A. Dickson
Introduction 155
Globa Anti-sweatshop Movement 156
Research Objectives 159
Method 160
Data Analysis and Results 161
Discussion 169
Conclusion 170
11 Focus Groups on Consumers Ethical Beliefs 173
Barry Clavin and Alex Lewis
Introduction 173
Four Case Studies 173
The Background to Focus Groups 178
The Methodology of Focus Groups 180
Focus Group Epistemology 182
Conclusion 187
12 Surveying Ethical and Environmental Attitudes 189
Robert Worcester and Jenny Dawkins
Introduction 189
Background to Mori's Research on Ethical 1suues 189
Quantitative and Qualitative Research 190

Uses and Limitations of Quantitative Research 190



VIl

Contents

Ensuring Accuracy of Research
Anonymity of Respondents

Rigorous Anadysis

Impact of Ethics on Consumer Attitudes

Impact of Ethics on Consumer Behaviour
The (Influential) Ethical Minority
Communicating Ethics To Consumers: The Issue
Communicating Ethics To Consumers. Ways Forward?
Future Surveying of Consumer Attitudes To Ethics
Technical Note

PART FOUR
Responding to Ethical Consumers

13 Corporate Disclosure and Auditing

Carol A. Adams and Ambika Zutshi

Introduction

The Growth of Interest Among Companies in Corporate
Socia Responsibility

Corporate Socid Reporting

Auditing and Verification of Reports

Factors Driving Corporate Sociad and Environmental
Reporting

Codes of Conduct Addressing Workers Rights at
Supplier Companies

Criticisms of Supplier Codes

Conclusion

14 Meeting the Ethical Gaze Challenges for Orienting to

the Ethical Market

Andrew Crane

Introduction

The Ethical Gaze: Locating the Horizon

Strategies for Orienting Towards the Ethical Market:
Mainstreaming or Ethical Niche?

Opportunites and Tensions in Ethical Market Orientations

Reflections of the Ethical Gaze: Building the Ethical
Image through Campaigns and Brands

A New Approach to 'Ethical’ Branding?

Refocusing the Ethical Gaze? Accommodating Ethical
Concerns In and Around the Organisation

Conclusion

References

Index

207
207
208
209
211
213
215
216
217
219

219
220

221
225

226
228

230
232

233
253



