The Ethical Consumer

Rob Harrison
Terry Newholm
Deirdre Shaw



(DSAGE Publications London • Thousand Oaks • New Delhi

Co ntents

Notes on Contributors		ix
Fo	Foreword	
Ed	¹ Mayo	
A	Acknowledgements	
Introduction		1
	Rob Harrison, Terry Newholm and Deirdre Shaw Defining the Ethical Consumer	
	PART ONE	
	Theorising Ethical Consumption	
1	Philosophy and Ethical Consumption Clive Barnett, Philip Cafaro and Terry Newholm	11
	Introduction Rules, Consequences and the Ethics of Consumption	11 11
	Living Virtuously and Motivating Ethical Consumption	17
	Ethical Consumption or the Ethics of Consumption?	21
	Conclusion	24
2	The Consumer as Economic Voter	25
	Roger A. Dickinson and Mary L. Carsky	
	Introduction	25
	Importance of Consumption Consumers Maximizing Utility	26 27
	Consumer Sovereignty	28
	The Stakeholder Concept	29
	Boycotts	30
	Voting Through Ethical Purchase Behavior	30
	Group Perspective	34
	Consumer Citizenship Reactions of Firms	36 36
	Reactions of Pillins	30
	PART TWO	
	Campaigners and Consumers	
3	A Brief History of Consumer Activism Tim Lang and Yiannis Gabriel	39

Contents

VI	Introduction The Need to Understand Active Consumers and Campaigners First Wave: Co-operative Consumers Second Wave: Value-for-money Consumers Third Wave: Naderism Fourth Wave: Alternative Consumers. The Future: Convergence of Continued Divergence? Conclusion	39 39 41 44 46 48 51 52
,	4 Pressure Groups, Campaigns and Consumers Rob Harrison Introduction	55
	Part 1: Factors Influencing the Growth of Ethical	
	Consumer Behaviours	56
	Part 2: The Market Campaign Part 3: Trading Campaigners and Campaigning Traders	60 63
	Part 4: Developing Concepts	65
	Conclusions	67
	5 Informing Ethical Consumers Hannah Berry and Morven McEachern	69
	Introduction	69
	Government Data	70
	Campaign Group Data	76
	Specialist Ethical Consumer Publications Private Sector	78 81
	Impact of New Technology	84
	Problems with Informing Ethical Consumers	85
	Conclusion	86
	6 The Effectiveness of Ethical Consumer Behaviour	89
	Scott Clouder and Rob Harrison Introduction	89
	Consumer Boycotts	9(
	Positive Buying	96
	Other Financial Data	97
	Secondary Effects Unintended Consequences	99 100
	Unintended Consequences Key Factors in Effectiveness and Success	100
	Conclusions	102
	PART THREE Understanding Ethical Consumers	
	Case Studying Ethical Consumers' Projects and Strategies Terry Newholm	107
	Introduction	107
	Consumer Culture and Consumer Research	107
	Case study	109

		Contents	
	Ethical Consumers: A Multiple Case Study Approach Projects and Strategies Theorising: "Distancing/ "Integrating' and "Rationalising' Conclusion	111 116 121 123	VII
9			
	Explore Meanings of Consumption Helene Cherrier	125	
	Introduction	125	
	The Philosophy of Existential Phenomenology and the Ethics of Consumption	127	
	Existential-Phenomenological Interviewing and the study of ethical consumers	128	
	Six Examples of Existential-Phenomenological		
	Interviews Discussion	130 134	
	Conclusion	135	
9	Modelling Consumer Decision Making in Fair Trade Deirdre Shaw	137	
	Introduction	137	
	Theoretical Framework	138	
	Criticisms of the Modified Theory of Planned Behaviour Methodology	141 143	
	Development of the Model of Ethical Consumer Decision Making	143	
	Conclusion	151	
10	Identifying and Profiling Apparel Label Users Marsha A. Dickson	155	
	Introduction	155	
	Global Anti-sweatshop Movement	156	
	Research Objectives	159	
	Method Data Analysis and Results	160 161	
	Discussion	169	
	Conclusion	170	
11	Focus Groups on Consumers' Ethical Beliefs Barry Clavin and Alex Lewis	173	
	Introduction	173	
	Four Case Studies	173	
	The Background to Focus Groups	178	
	The Methodology of Focus Groups	180	
	Focus Group Epistemology Conclusion	182 187	
12	2 Surveying Ethical and Environmental Attitudes Robert Worcester and Jenny Dawkins	189	
	Introduction	189	
	Background to Mori's Research on Ethical Isuues	189	
	Quantitative and Qualitative Research	190	
	Uses and Limitations of Quantitative Research	190	

Contents

VIII	Ensuring Accuracy of Research Anonymity of Respondents Rigorous Analysis Impact of Ethics on Consumer Attitudes Impact of Ethics on Consumer Behaviour The (Influential) Ethical Minority Communicating Ethics To Consumers: The Issue Communicating Ethics To Consumers: Ways Forward? Future Surveying of Consumer Attitudes To Ethics Technical Note	191 194 194 195 197 198 200 202 202 203
	PART FOUR Responding to Ethical Consumers	
4	. •	205
1,	3 Corporate Disclosure and Auditing Carol A. Adams and Ambika Zutshi	207
	Introduction	207
	The Growth of Interest Among Companies in Corporate	
	Social Responsibility	208
	Corporate Social Reporting Auditing and Verification of Reports	209 211
	Factors Driving Corporate Social and Environmental	211
	Reporting	213
	Codes of Conduct Addressing Workers' Rights at	21.5
	Supplier Companies	215 216
	Criticisms of Supplier Codes Conclusion	210
		21,
1	4 Meeting the Ethical Gaze: Challenges for Orienting to	• 4 0
	the Ethical Market Andrew Crane	219
	Introduction	219
	The Ethical Gaze: Locating the Horizon	220
	Strategies for Orienting Towards the Ethical Market:	224
	Mainstreaming or Ethical Niche? Opportunites and Tensions in Ethical Market Orientations	221 225
	Reflections of the Ethical Gaze: Building the Ethical	223
	Image through Campaigns and Brands	226
	A New Approach to 'Ethical' Branding?	228
	Refocusing the Ethical Gaze? Accommodating Ethical	220
	Concerns In and Around the Organisation Conclusion	230 232
		_52
R	References	233
Iı	ndex	253